Form 10-300 (July 1969)

# PH0013307

10th Congressional District Robert G. Stephens, Jr.

Georgia COUNTY:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

STATE:

	NATIONAL REG					4			- 1
	INVENTOR	INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM							
	(T	,	ENTRY NUMBER		DATE				
Entrope		s — complete applicable sections)				APR 1 1 1972			
	NAME COMMON:		<del></del>						
	The Cedars	<b>A</b>	<b>S</b>	/					1
	AND/OR HISTORIC:	RECEIVE	<del>U `</del>	<del>```</del>	<del> </del>				$\dashv$
	The Cedar Retreat	18 July 18 J	972	1:1					
2.	LOCATION	<u> </u>		163					
	street and number: 210 Sims Street	NATION		H					-
	CITY OR TOWN:	REGIST	<u> </u>	<del>*</del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>	<del></del>	$\dashv$
	Washington	V	(CS)	$\times$					
	STATE	19		CODE	COUNTY:			CODE	E
	Georgia			13	Wilkes			317	$\exists$
3.	CLASSIFICATION								
	CATEGORY		OWNER	SHIP		STATUS	1	SSIBLE	
	(Check One)		T				<del>                                     </del>	PUBLI	
	District X Building	□ Public □ Private	1	Acquisit		Occupied	Yes:		
	Site Structure Object	X Private  Both			Considered	Unoccupied Preservation work	□ Unre	Unrestricted	
	Object		Ì			in progress	` □ No		
	PRESENT USE (Check One or M	Toro as Appropriate)	I				<u> </u>		$\dashv$
	<del></del>		Park			Transportation	☐ Comm	ents	$\dashv$
	1								
	Commercial Inc	_	_	ite Reside					
		dustrial 🔀	_	ite Reside		Other (Specify)			-
	☐ Educational ☐ Mi	dustrial 🕱	Prive	ite Reside ious					-
4	☐ Educational ☐ Mi☐ Entertainment ☐ Mc  OWNER OF PROPERTY	dustrial 🕱	] Privo	ite Reside ious					-
4	☐ Educational ☐ Mi☐ Entertainment ☐ Mu☐ OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:	dustrial 🔀 litary 🗀	] Prive ] Relig ] Scien	ite Reside	nce [	Other (Specify)			- - - -
4	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn	dustrial 🔀 litary 🗀	] Prive ] Relig ] Scien	ite Reside	Mrs. L.	Other (Specify)  N. Greene			Geo
4.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial 🔀 litary 🗀	] Prive ] Relig ] Scien	ite Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E.	Other (Specify)  N. Greene Third Street			Georgi
4.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn	dustrial 🔀 litary 🗀	] Prive ] Relig ] Scien	ite Reside	Mrs. L.	Other (Specify)  N. Greene Third Street		CODE	Georgia
4.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street	dustrial 🔀 litary 🗀	] Prive ] Relig ] Scien	ite Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F	N. Greene Third Street		13	Georgia
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial R litary C useum C  & Mrs. W. R.	] Prive ] Relig ] Scien	ite Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F	N. Greene Third Street			Georgia
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial Rilitary Curseum Care Mrs. W. R.	Privo	ine Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F	N. Greene Third Street			gia
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial Rilitary Curseum Care Mrs. W. R.	Privo	inte Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F	N. Greene Third Street			gia
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTED TO COURTHOUSE OF CLERK OF STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial Rilitary Curseum Care Mrs. W. R.	Privo	inte Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F	N. Greene Third Street			gia W
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DECOURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DECOURTHOU	dustrial Rilitary Curseum Care Mrs. W. R.	Privo	inte Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F	N. Greene Third Street			gia
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Office of Clerk of STREET AND NUMBER: Court Street	dustrial Rilitary Curseum Care Mrs. W. R.	Privo	inte Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F   STATE: Georgi	N. Greene Third Street lorida		13	<b>₽</b>
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURT STREET AND NUMBER: COURT Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington	dustrial Rilitary Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Ription Ription Careeum Care	Privo	inte Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi County	N. Greene Third Street lorida		13	gia
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Office of Clerk of STREET AND NUMBER: Court Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	dustrial Rilitary Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Careeum Ription Ription Careeum Care	Privo	inte Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi County	N. Greene Third Street lorida		13	a Wilkes
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURT STREET AND NUMBER: Court Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	dustrial Rilitary Cuseum Caseum Caseu	Prive	ine Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi County	N. Greene Third Street lorida		13	gia Wilkes
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURT STREET AND NUMBER: Court Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Washington Comprehe	dustrial Rilitary Cuseum Caseum Caseu	Prive Relig Relig Scien Lat  History	oric A	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi  County  STATE Georg	Other (Specify)  N. Greene Third Street lorida a		13	gia Wilkes
5-	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURT STREET AND NUMBER: Court Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	dustrial R litary  useum  & Mrs. W. R.  RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Superior Cou	Prive Relig Relig Scien Lat  History	ine Reside	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi County	Other (Specify)  N. Greene Third Street lorida a		13	gia Wilkes
5-	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURT STREET AND NUMBER: COURT Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Washington Comprehe DATE OF SURVEY: 1968 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	dustrial Rilitary Curseum Cords:	Prive Relig Relig Scien Lat  History	oric A	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi  County  STATE Georg	Other (Specify)  N. Greene Third Street lorida a		13	gia Wilkes APR 1
5-	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURT STREET AND NUMBER: Court Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Washington Comprehe DATE OF SURVEY: 1968	dustrial Rilitary Curseum Cords:	Prive Relig Relig Scien Lat  History	oric A	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi  County  STATE Georg	Other (Specify)  N. Greene Third Street lorida a		13	a Wilkes APR 11
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURT STREET AND NUMBER: COURT Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Washington Comprehe DATE OF SURVEY: 1968 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE Georgia Historical STREET AND NUMBER: 116 Mitchell Street	dustrial Rilitary Commission	Prive Relig Relig Scien Lat  History	oric A	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi  County  STATE Georg	Other (Specify)  N. Greene Third Street lorida a		13	gia Wilkes APR 1 1
[5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mrs. M.S. DeVaughn STREET AND NUMBER: 201 Sims Street City or town: Washington LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURT STREET AND NUMBER: COURT Street CITY OR TOWN: Washington REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Washington Comprehe DATE OF SURVEY: 1968 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE Georgia Historical STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial Rilitary Commission	Prive Relig Relig Scien Lat  History	oric A	Mrs. L. 1029 E. Ocala, F STATE: Georgi  County  STATE Georg	Other (Specify)  N. Greene Third Street lorida  a	Local	13	a Wilkes APR 1 1

	DESCRIPTION								
					(Check	(One)			
1	CONDITION	☐ Excellent	☐ Good	🔀 Fair	☐ Dete	riorated	☐ Ruins	Unexposed	
-	CONDITION		(Check Or	ie) .			(Che	ck One)	
1	- -	☐ Alter	ed	☐ Unaltered			Moved	○ Original Site	
. [	DESCRIBE THE PE	ESENT AND ORI	GINAL (if kno	wn) PHYSICA	L APPEAR	ANCE			

The Cedars is a rambling, eighteen-room structure which stands on a high hill in the northern section of Washington. Behind a large, two-story front section are attached an early nineteenth-century building and a remant of a late nineteenth-century house. The oldest portion of the Cedars is the kitchen, all that remains of the original house built on the site in c. 1793 by Anthony Poullain. This room, clearly visible on the exterior as a separate structure, is attached at the northwest corner of the back of the complex. It has been turned ninety degrees from its original position, placing the chimney on the western side. Handblown panes of glass in the windows attest to its age. Timbers from the rest of the original house can be found in the construction of outbuildings which remain on the property.

The second stage in the development of the house is the six-room, onestory addition, c. 1805, that makes up the back and central portions of the It apparently began as a four-room central hall plan present building. with shed rooms attached. Rectangular transom lights over the doors at either end of this hall and raised door sills suggest these were both exterior doors. The south end of this hall now leads into the front and final two-story addition of c. 1885 by Marshall Sims. It is this eleven-room front section with its profusion of cut-work details elaborating its picturesque form that gives the house its High Victorian identity. Rooms leading off in several directions from an L-shaped hall produce an asymmetrical plan that stretches longitudinally across one end in front of the older The stem-end of the L extends horizontally across the width at the back of the front section. A tower extends above the multiple gable roofs on one side of a low veranda which is wrapped around the front and The curved brackets of the posts and coreastern sides of the main mass. nices and the elaborate cut-work of balconies and gables has something of the three-dimensional quality of Eastlake decoration, but is closer in general feeling to the earlier wooden trim of Italianate and stick-style build-These could be such

Inside, the wide spacious hall conveys an impression of monumental simplicity which belies the complex arrangement of rooms. A straight-run stairway is located in the stem end of the L-shaped plan and ascends to a spacious upper hall which looks out over multiple roofs over the one-story older part of the house in the rear. Notable features of the interior are two fine, black soapstone mantels inlaid with dark marble that are located in the double parlors behind the long veranda.



PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian	☐ 16th Century	∑ 18th Century	20th Century
☐ 15th Century	☐ 17th Century	19th Century	
PECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicab	le and Known) C. 1793,	c. 1805, c. 1885	
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Che	eck One or More as Appropria	te)	
Abor iginal	Education	☐ Political	Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	M Other (Specify)
Historic	Industry	losophy	History 18 972
Agriculture	Invention	Science	
X Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	JAN TON'S
Art	Architecture .	Social/Human-	-lol NATION
☐ Commerce	Literature	itarian	REGIS
☐ Communications	Military	Theater	(8)
Conservation	☐ Music	Transportation	72119

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Cedars is a good example of the large, rambling, asymmetrically composed and liberally ornamented home characteristic of the High Victorian era. The descendents of its builder, Marshall Sims, have perhaps expressed best the visual and associated emotional tone of the structure. They believe that Sims, himself, designed the house, building into the interior a kind of wasteful spaciousness that provided room for a boisterous family of ten children. The complex does convey an aura of the exuberance of Victorian family life, a kind of life which his grandchildren affectionately recall.

The history of the present building is as varied and interesting as The land on which this home stands, as the form of the structure itself. the Georgia Historical Commission marker in front points out, was once a homesite for Indians. Later the land belonged to George Walton, a signer of the Declaration of Independence, to whom it was granted after the Revo-He sold 1150 acres in 1786 to Thomas Wingfield, who, in 1792, sold 59% acres to Dr. Anthony Poullain, his daughter Sarah's husband. who built the first small frame home on this site, was a French physician who came to America and participated in the Revolutionary War as a surgeon. Poullain died in 1794, leaving a son, Thomas Noel, who later attended the Medical College of Philadelphia and settled in hearby Greensboro. wife sold the house and land in 1803 to John Bolton, a wealthy merchant from Savannah. The house, with the additions and improvements made by Bolton, was then known as Bolton's Retreat. In 1813, Bolton sold the house and the land, which by that time totaled 210 acres, for \$3000 to Nicholas Long. Long owned lands to the north and east and gave the house in 1817 to his son Richard Harrison Long, who was living there at the time. place came into the possession of Augustus H. Gibson, a merchant who kept a store on the square of the town and who died about 1837. From his estate in 1838 Francis Colley purchased the house and lot for \$2000. Colley, who died March 23, 1863, had willed the property on December 28, 1859, to his daughter Sarah Ann Francis, allowing her husband Milton G. Robert the privilege of improving the premises on which Colley still lived. The Roberts' daughter, Mary, was married to Marshall Mercer Sims in November, 1871, and on September 25, 1883, the Robert heirs sold 23 acres of the property to Sims for \$1400.

Sims, who had ten children, built the eleven-room addition which now constitutes the front part of the Cedars, which was known at the time as the Cedar Retreat. In an old photograph showing the family assembled in front of the newly completed Victorian facade is the first child born in this portion, now (1971) eighty-four years old, Mrs. Edna Green, who now lives in Florida. Also included in the photograph are two other daughters

9.	MAJOR	BIBLIOGRA	PHICAL RE	FERENCE	S								Ī
	Eliza Bowen, The Story of Wilkes County, Georgia (Marietta, 1950).  Georgia Writer's Project, W.P.A., The Story of Washington-Wilkes (Athens, 1941)  Willis C. Lindsey, Sr., Homes and Sites of the Residents of Washington,  Wilkes County, Georgia, compiled 1953-1958.  Willis C. Lindsey, Sr., A History of Washington, Wilkes County, Georgia,							<b>)</b>					
	typewritten bound manuscript.  Grace Gilliam Davidson, Early Records of Georgia, I, II (Macon, 1932).  Anne Elizabeth Miller, comp., Our Family Circle.												
		beth A. I								ber, 19	971.		
_													
10		RAPHICAL D		DE COORDI	NATE	۹.		L	ATITUDE	AND LONG	GITUDE COORDINA	TES	1
	DEFIN	ING A RECTA	NGLE LOCA	TING THE	PROP	ERTY	O R	DEF	NING THE	LESS TH	POINT OF A PROF	PERTY	
	CORNER	LATIT			TUD				ATITUDE		LÖNGITUI		
	NW	Degrees Minut	tes Seconds	Degrees Mir o	iutes :	Seconds "		Degrees 33 <sup>o</sup>	Minutes 44'	Seconds 26"	Degrees Minutes	Seconds 21"	ľ
	NE	0	, "	0		,,		33	44	20	00 44	21	
	SE	0	, ,	0	,	*					THE STATES OF		
ļ	sw	ō.	, ,	0		,				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
-		MATE ACREA								- /	1/2 VV		
ļ	STATE:	STATES ANI	D COUNTIES	FOR PROP	ERTIE	CODE	_	COUNTY	TE OR CO	SOUTH BO	ONDARKES	CODE	
	JIAIE:					CODE	┦`	CONTY		17	10 X	CODE	
	STATE:					CODE	1	OUNTY:			4 AFGIS	CODE	
-	STATE:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CODE	+,	OUNTY:		<del>-/2)</del>		CODE	l
							1			~	8111		
	STATE:					CODE	- (	OUNTY:				CODE	
11	FORM	PREPARED	ВҮ				1					_1	
*****		D TITLE:											
			A. Lyon	n, consu	1ta	nt, W	asl	nington	-Wilke	s Histo	oric Foundat	ion	
-	ORGANIZ					_					DATE	- 10-1	
		rtment of		story of	Ar	<u> </u>					October 2	5, 1971	
		y Univers	ity				-						
	Atlaı						s	<sub>TATE</sub> Georgi	2			13	
12.		LIAISON OI	FEICER CE	RTIFICAL	ION			200000000000000000000000000000000000000	www.coccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc	REGIST	ER VERIFICATIO		
					20000200		1	•					Ì
As the designated State Liaison Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been						-	certify th Register	_	roperty is included	l in the			
	evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set												
forth by the National Park Service. The recommended					Chief, C	Office of A	rcheolog	y and Historic Pre	servation	ĺ			
level of significance of this nomination is:  National State Local  Local							,		U				
					1			ъ.	4/11/	>>			
Name May Gugery Gurt						DateATTEST:							
Title State Liaison Officer					Moel of the National Register								
	Date January 12, 1972							Late 1	Apr	ils	,1972	,	

Form 10-300a (Dec. 1968)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

(Continuation Sheet)

STATE						
Georgia						
COUNTY						
Wilkes						
FOR NPS USE	DNLY					
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE					
APR 1 1 1972						

(Number all entries)

### 8. Significance

of Marshall Sims, Mrs. W. R. Latimer and Mrs. Bessie DeVaughn, who still live in the house.

The Cedars, occupying as it does a prominent location in the North Washington District, stands as an interesting example of the post-Civil War development of the town of Washington whose predominant domestic architectural form represents an earlier era. It commands a long vista down to the business district and public square and relates stylistically to the majority of late nineteenth-century buildings around that square.



